

No. 07-689

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., DÉMOS: A NETWORK FOR IDEAS AND
ACTION, AND THE NORTH AMERICAN
SOUTH ASIAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JON M. GREENBAUM	MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
ROBERT A. KENGLE	(Counsel of record)
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR	STEPHEN J. POLLAK
CIVIL RIGHTS	WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN
UNDER LAW	JOHN TOWNSEND RICH
1401 New York Ave., N.W.	MARY E. KOSTEL
Suite 400	GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Washington, DC 20005	901 New York Ave., N.W.
(202) 662-8600	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

June 17, 2008

JOHN PAYTON
Director-Counsel
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
RYAN P. HAYGOOD
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St.
Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

BRENDA WRIGHT
DĒMOS: A NETWORK FOR
IDEAS AND ACTION
358 Chestnut Hill Ave.
Suite 303
Brighton, MA 02135
(617) 232-5885

INDERPREET SAWHNEY
HAIMAVATHI VARADAN
MARLIER
ABHISHEK MATHUR
NORTH AMERICAN SOUTH
ASIAN BAR ASSOCIA-
TION
4800 Great America
Pkw., Suite 310
Santa Clara, CA 95054
(408) 565-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Minority Voters Should Be Able To Satisfy the First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition Under a Functional Majority Test.	7
A. The Functional Majority Test Is Consistent with the Text and Purpose of § 2 and the Logic of <i>Gingles</i>	8
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Rationale for Requiring a Numerical Majority Rule Is Unpersuasive.....	11
II. The Court Should Reaffirm That a Minority Group Satisfies the First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition Where It Meets the Numerical Majority Test.	22
A. Where Minority Voters Are a Numerical Majority They Necessarily Have the Potential To Elect Their Candidates of Choice.....	22
B. Requiring Proof of a Functional Majority in Every Case Could Pose a Significant Obstacle for Many § 2 Plaintiffs and Undercut the Statute’s Effectiveness As a Remedy for Vote Dilution.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	2, 3
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	2
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	2
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988)	2
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	2
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	2
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3, 15
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	26, 27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	3
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19, 24
<i>Hall v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	2
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	3
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	3, 15–16, 24
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	14, 21, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	11, 12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	2
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , No. 07-77, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 4517 (May 27, 2008)	2
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	3
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	3
<i>Thompson v. Glades County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 493 F.3d 1253, <i>vacated and reh’g granted</i> , 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Thompson v. Glades County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	3
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	18, 19, 20

<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	9, 24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975)	3
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	2

STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437, as amended.....	3, 4, 12, 17
Section 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
Section 2(b), 42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....	5, 8, 15, 16, 17, 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	11
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Matt A. Barreto et al., <i>The Mobilizing Effect of Majority-Minority Districts on Latino Turnout</i> , 98 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 65 (2004)	27
Bernard Grofman et al., <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 1383 (2001)	11, 13, 26
Paule C. Takash, <i>Remedying Racial and Ethnic Inequality in California Politics: Watsonville Before and After District Elections</i> , 1 Chicano/Latino Policy Project Report 37 (1999), available at http://repositories.cdlib.org/issc/clpr/pr/ Takash1999/	27
